AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The amount of \$10,806,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011 for Regional Superintendents' and Assistants' Compensation and Related Benefits.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011:

From the Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund:

For Regional Superintendents' Services\$2,225,050

Section 15. "An Act making appropriations", Public Act 97-56 is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 5 as follows:

(P.A. 97-56, Article 5, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates prescribed by law:

From General Revenue Fund

Department	on	Aaina	
Department	O_{11}	119 1119	

Regulation

For the Director115,700
Department of Agriculture
For the Director
For the Assistant Director113,200
Department of Central Management Services
For the Director142,400
For 2 Assistant Directors242,100
Department of Children and Family Services
For the Director
Department of Corrections
For the Director
For the Assistant Director127,800
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunities
For the Director142,400
For the Assistant Director121,100
Environmental Protection Agency
For the Director
Department of Financial and Professional

Public Act 097-0620 SB2458 Enrolled OMB097 00104 ADH 40104 k
For the Secretary
For the Director115,700
For the Director
Department of Human Services
For the Secretary
For 2 Assistant Secretaries
Department of Insurance
For the Director
Department of Juvenile Justice
For the Director
Department of Labor
For the Director
For the Assistant Director
For the Chief Factory Inspector
For the Superintendent of Safety Inspection
and Education57,400
Department of State Police
For the Director
For the Assistant Director113,200
Department of Military Affairs
For the Adjutant General115,700
For two Chief Assistants to the
Adjutant General197,100
Department of Natural Resources
For the Director

Public Act 097-0620 SB2458 Enrolled OMB097 00104 ADH 40104 b
For nine members
Liquor Control Commission
For the Chairman
For six members
For the Secretary
For the Chairman and one member as
designated by law, \$200 per diem
for work on a license appeal
commission55,000
Executive Ethics Commission
For nine members
Illinois Power Agency
For the Director103,800
Pollution Control Board
For the Chairman121,100
For four members468,200
Prisoner Review Board
For the Chairman95,900
For fourteen members of the
Prisoner Review Board
Secretary of State Merit Commission
For the Chairman
For four members51,700
Educational Labor Relations Board
For the Chairman

Public Act 097-0620 SB2458 Enrolled OMB097 00104 ADH 40104 b
For four members
Department of State Police
For five members of the State Police
Merit Board, \$237 per diem,
whichever is applicable in accordance
with law, for a maximum of 100
days each118,500
Department of Transportation
For the Secretary
For the Assistant Secretary
Office of Small Business Utility Advocate
For the small business utility advocate0
(Source: P.A. 97-56, eff. 7-1-11.)
Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.